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(c) the reply. if any. which has been SCDt to the Israeli Government'! reje<:tioD of any responsibility in the matter?

nIB DEPUIY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINOH): (a)
Yea, Sir. The Chief of Army Staff bas, with the assistance of a Board of Officers
--<OIlstituted for the pwpose. made detailed enquiries from the personnel of the Indian contingent who have since re-IUrDed to India.

(b) There were six incidents which resulted in casualties to Indian personnel.
Of these, five were deliberate attacks by the Israeli Armed Forces in which II lodiana were killed and 24 wounded. As regards the sixth incident. 3 Indians were accidentally killed and one wounded on June 6 when the jeep carrying them was blown up on the outskirts of Gaza town when it struck a UAR anti-tank mine laid for the defence of Gaza town against the advance of Israeli armour. The Israeli Army mounted an attack on Oaza town on June 6 and captured it the same day.
A brief statement regarding these met-
dents was placed on the Table of the House on July 31, 1967, in reply to Starred Question No. 1494.

(c) A copy of the G""emment of Israel's Aide Memoire received on 15th J una, 1967,* diSowning responsibility f~
attacks on the Indian UNEF Contingent, along with the Government of India', reply thereto. is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1844/67.]

0IINEsE ATOMIC SctENTISTs IN PAICSTAN

*439. SHRI BABURAO PATEL:

SHR! KANWAR LA!. GUPTA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 48 Chinese atomic scientists have arrived in Pakistan to train, guide and help Pakistan to construct a 20,000 kw Atomic Plant for ma-
nufaetoring atomic weapons;

(b) whether Government are aware of
t he serious efforts being made by Pakistan to set its first atom bomb ready by April,
1968; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto and the steps Gover_t propose to take to meet this danger?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHR! B. R. BHAGAT): (a) We have JlO such information.

(b) The nuclear programme of any country is generally a closely guarded secret. However, according to our information, Pakistan does not possess the necessary capability to manufacture nuclear weapons.

(c) Does not arise.

CHINESE PIl0PAGANDA

*440. SHR! R. BARUA: Will
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS pleased to slate:

the
be

(a) whether Government are that the Chinese ~t
recently intensified their anti-India gauda over ltadio Peking; and

aWale
have

props-

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government to COUI1ter the Chinese propaganda?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) : (a) Anti·Indiau propaganda over Radio Peking continues to pour out from time to time.

(b) The Government of India have already protested to the Chinese Government and have demanded that the Chinese Government stop such propaganda and return to the paths of normal, international behaviour.

The Government of India and their Missions abroad are using every available opportunity to counter this false propaganda through the press, radio and other mass media by publicising the correct facts.

HOUSING CoLONIES FOR DEFENCE

PERsoNNEL

*441. SHRI GULAM MOHAMMAD
BAKSID: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Housing Colonies for the Defence personnel are being set up in different parts of the country;
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(b) the broad featufes thereof and the faeiIi~ wbil:b are offered ~de£ it to the iDc:umbents; and

(e) how IIIIIIIY suc:h housins Q)IOJlics h&ve been established so far and where?

mE MINISTER OF STATE
(DEFENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI L. N.
MISHRA): (&) Yes, Sir.

(b) Broadly the scheme is to aecure developed land tbrougb Slate Governments for allotment· of plots on a no-profit-aD-
lois basis to Defence personnel either individually or u memben of Coopcrati.
Soc:icties fanned tor the purpose. The hOUlCS wil1, thereafter be Q)DStructed by the aIIottecs. No other facUities are at present propcIfIed to be a&red in this ns-
peel.

(c) Govcnunent have recently decided to allot 400 acres of 1a!Id in Qc.Dai to the SaiDik Cooperative HoullC BwldiD&
Socidy, DeW, comprising 100 Acres in Pitampura and 300 Acres in Narcla, where two coIooics will be set up as soon al the land is aQtually allotted. Coloniea IR
.. lso beiDa set up at -Chandigarh. Debra Dun and Goa where land became &vailable and plots have alrcady been allotted.

Saonlmf CAantmoEs

·442. DR. KARNI SINGH: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pJeascd to state :

(a) whetb« the Indian Ordnance Factorica have carried out any research on improving the wadi as ud iD the latest 12 bore ammunition of America, e.g. powc!" pistOll by Remingtons and the H-
wad by w"mchestera; and

(b) whether there are any plan tor the use of W"mcheater Mark S type of plastic collar for shotgun c:artrid&es to improve pattcming performance?

THE MlNISTER OF STATE
(DEFENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRJ L. N.
MISHRA): (a) Ordnance Factories are
&ware of the dctai1a of Remington P_er Piston " Wincheater R-Wad. Some trials have been eanied out to manufacture Cartridaes using similar wu aDd further trials are continuing. The inllodnetioD of

~ington power pistoned type w~ in the OrdllllDCC Factories producla is dependent on economi!: feasibilitY. H_-
ever, the performance of the hunting ammunition c:urreo:tly produced in Ordnance FIdciries cOmpares favourably with ID08I of similar ammunition pr0-
duced by other foreign manufactuma and Ordnance Factorica regularly carry out
_tle¥a1ualiOD of their product to further improve their performance.

(b) No, Sir.

p.~. PRoTEST .... OUT COMMONU.

DlsnJuANCI!S

·443. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:
SHRI D. N. DEB:
SHRI N. K. SANGHI.
SHRl Y. A. PRASAD:
SHIU BEDABIlATA BAlLUA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state : .

(a) whether it is a fact that the Govenunent of ~ ha~ pJlOIeIiIIDd lID GOYeI'IIIDCIIt in regard to the recent com-
nwnal disturbanc:ea in Ranchi and ou-
parts of the country a1legiaa that Government have failed to aafeguard the intereab of the minority community in accordaDce with the Nchru-Liaquat Pact; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 1lIE
MINISTIlY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIllS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a> The Government of Pakistan through a DOte dated 25th October, 1967, have drawn the dcD-
tion of the Government of India to tbeae bappenmP.

(b) The nOle of the GovcrDDlCllt of Pa.k.istan is under consider&tion. The Government of India are fully alive to their obligations under the Nehru-Liaquat Pact to which the Palt. Government have drawn attention. As for the recent happeninp, they constitute our intemaJ affairs. Individual incidents are already being iDWI-
ligated under due procellCI of Jaw. Tbe Go'lCrlllllCDt have also appointed a three-man Commission of Inquiry, beacJed IIy a retired Judao of the Supreme Court, to look into them. .

